EDIFIER

MP19

Portable Speaker

Important safety instru

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this

apparatus to rain or moisture.

1. Keep these instructions.

2.Follow all instructions.

3.Do not use this apparatus under water.

4. Clean only with dry cloth

5.Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers,
stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

6.0nly use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

7. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when
the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord
or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the
apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not

operate normally, or has been dropped

Note: There is a built-in rechargeable lithium-ion battery in the speaker.
Danger of explosion if disassemble the speaker. The speaker shall not

be placed close to excessive heat such as fire or the like,

Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table
specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus.
When a cart is used, use caution when moving the

cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

Correct Disposal of this product. This marking indicates that this
product should not be disposed with other household wastes
throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the
environment or human health from uncontrolled waste

E disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse

— of material resources. To return your used device, please use the
return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the
product was purchased. They can take this product for

environmental safe recycling.

Unpack the box

Box Contents:

L1

Speaker

Charging: lit
Full charged: off

1. Connect the speaker to USB power source on a computer or USB AC
adapter with the attached USB cable for charging.
2. Charge speaker for approximately 6~8 hours before first usage.

3. Please close the speaker when in unused.

Note:
To ensure a full charge and for optimal audio playback, please fully
charge the EDIFIER MP19 once a month.
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1. Numeric keys (0~9): Store/select FM presets (FM mode); Play
the selected music (SD mode)

2. Audio source selection: FM----AUX----SD----USB

3. Play/pause/press and hold to display the battery level

4. Volume adjustment

5. Single cycle (micro SD card mode)

6. Previous/next track/folder (micro SD card mode)

Previous/next preset/frequency (FM mode)
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7. Power switch

8. Carrying strap hole

9. Charging indicator

10. Micro USB connector port
11. Headphone jack

12. AUX input port

13. Micro SD card connector port

Operational guide

FM mode

Turn to FM radio : Press the B\ key

Auto search & preset

radio stations: Press &hold i1 key

Change preset stations: press i< /B3

Manually setup radio stations: | ( For example, to store FM102.3
to preset No. 45)

Press & hold [<<I/D) to enter
TUNE mode

Press KKI /D3 to tune into 102.3,
Press number 4, then press & hold

number 5 until the number blink to
complete the setting.

AUX input
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(D) Press AUX key to select AUX mode.

(2) Connect MP19 to PC, MP3/MP4 player, smart mobile phones etc.
with the audio cable.

(3) Play the connected device and adjust the volume to a desired level

Operational guide

Micro SD card mode
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Single circle

Play the music

(D Press sb key to access micro SD card mode.

(@) Insert the micro SD card (not included, Max. 32GB, MP3 format)
into the slot.

(3) Play the music of the micro SD card, and adjust the volume to a
desired level.

How to use the keys
Play the selected track: Press numeric keys
Previous / next track: Press 1 /144 keys once

Previous / next folder: Press and hold &1 /000 for
approximately 2 seconds

Single cycle: Press @55 key
Play/pause: Press (>

Operational guide

USB card reader mode
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(D Connect the speaker to PC with the micro USB
connecting cable.
(2) Press USB key to set the system into USB card reader

mode, then you can read and write for the micro SD card.

Cspecicoions |

Power output: RMS 2Wx2

Signal to noise ratio: =85dBA

Frequency response: 200Hz~20kHz (+5dB)
Input sensitivity: 600 + 50mV
Input type: AUX/SD card /FM

Speaker units: 1%inch (48mm)
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NOTICE:

For the need of technical improvement and system
upgrade,information contained herein may be

subject to change from time to time without prior
notice.

Products of EDIFIER will be customized for different
applications. Pictures and illustrations shown on
this manual may be slightly different from actual

User manual | Manuel d'utilisateur 1 2 3 4 5 6 product. If any difference is found, the actual
English English English English English English product prevails.
Troubleshootin Consignes de securite importantes éballage lllustrations Guide d'utilisation ided' dpannage
® Please check if power is connected, and if the wall outlet is AVERT‘SSEMENT: Afin de diminer les ([Sques d'me_nd‘es o d§ chocs Contenu du produit Mode FM o Veuillez vérifier que I'alimentation soit branchée, et que la prise
électriques, ne pas exposer cet appareil a la pluie ou a 'humidité. @ @ Mode carte micro SD Lecteur de carte USB
switched on. = | [ murale soit allumée.
) ) . Pour passer en radio FM : | Appuyez sur la touche (5),] @ o Veuillez éteindre le systeme puis le rallumer et le rebrancher a la
® Please Switch the system off then on and reconnect to the audio 1. Conserver ces notices. = [©)] i 7
2. Suivre toutes les instructions. Pqur re:chercher et Maintenez la touche F\ enfoncée 20 o< source audio.
source. mémoriser automatiquement . L _ -
3. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil & proximité d'eau. (\) des stations de radio : ® Veuillez vérifier si le volume est baissé au minimum.
® Please check if the system is in STBY. . 8 i érifi amplifi i
Y 4.Ne nettoyer quavec un chiffon doux. Poyr changer ,de station Appuyez sur 6 /64 . o Veuillez vérifier sur I'amplificateur est toujours en mode STBY.
® Please check if the master volume is turned to minimum. 5. Ne pas installer prés de sources de chaleur tels des radiateurs, de Haut-parleur 1. Pavé numérique (0 4 9) : Mémoriser/sélectionner des stations FM préprogrammée : ® o Veuillez vérifier que le cable d'entrée audio soit correctement

® Please check if the audio input cable is connected correctly.

® Please check if there is signal from audio source.

If you have any further questions or concerns
regarding EDIFIER Products...

Asia, Europe, Oceania:

JB Please visit our website at: www.edifier-international.com or
email EDIFIER Support for further assistance at: enquiry@edifier.com,
—> Dear Customer, thank you for purchasing this EDIFIER product.
For the EDIFIER warranty applicable for this product, we refer you to
the EDIFIER website www.edifier-international.com/warranty-terms.
Canada/USA/Mexico: www.edifier.ca, Email: service@edifier.ca
Z& If you prefer, you may contact us by phone, Toll Free:
1-877-EDIFIER (334-3437) in Canada, 1-800-688-7406 in US.
South America: Please visit www.edifier.com (English) or
www.edifierla.com (Spanish/Portuguese) for detailed local contact

information.
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bouches d'air chaud, des fours, ou autres appareils (y compris des
amplificateurs) générant de la chaleur.

6. Nutiliser que les fixations/accessoires stipulés par le fabricant.

7. Confier la réparation a un personnel technique agréé. La réparation est
nécessaire lors de tout endommagement de 'appareil, tel les dégats
au cordon d'alimentation ou a la prise, un liquide a été versé ou des
objets sont tombés sur 'appareil, ce dernier a été exposé  la pluie ou
I'humidité, ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé.

8. Lors de I'utilisation d'une prise au RESEAU ELECTRIQUE ou d'un
coupleur comme dispositif de déconnexion; ce dernier sera maintenu

opérationnel.

Nutiliser qu'avec le panier, le support, le trépied, le crochet
ou la table stipulés par le fabricant ou vendus avec
I'appareil. Faire attention lors du déplacement d'un
panier/appareil combiné afin d'éviter des blessures en cas

de renversement si un panier est utilisé.

Elimination correcte de ce produit. Ce symbole avise qu'en
Europe, ce produit ne doit pas étre éliminé avec les autres
déchets ménagers. Recyclez-le de maniére responsable
pour promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources
matérielles et éviter tout risque pour I'environnement ou la

santé résultant d'une élimination non controlée des

It

déchets. Pour retourner le produit usage, utilisez les points
de retour et de collecte ou contactez le vendeur du
produit qui peut prendre en charge ce produit pour un

recyclage respectueux de fenvironnement
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Cable de raccordement micro-USB

Mode d'emploi

Charge : allumé
Batterie pleine : éteint 7,

1. Branchez I'enceinte sur une source d'alimentation par USB sur un
ordinateur ou un adaptateur CA USB avec le cable ble USB fourni
pour la charge.

2. Chargez I'enceinte 6 a 8 heures avant la premigre utilisation.

3. Fermez I'enceinte quand vous ne I'utilisez pas.

Remarque:
Afin d'assurer une pleine charge et une lecture audio optimale, chargez
I'EDIFIER MP19 une fois par mois.
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préréglées (mode FM) ; Lire la musique préprogrammée (mode SD)
2. Sélection de la source audio : FM----AUX----SD----USB
3. Lecture/pause/maintenir enfoncé pour afficher la jauge de batterie.
4. Réglage du volume
5. Un seul cycle (mode carte micro SD)

6. Piste/dossier précédent/suivant (mode carte micro SD)

Station préprog ée/fréquence précédente/suivante (mode FM)
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7. Marche/arrét

8. Trou de dragonne

9. Témoin de charge

10. Port du connecteur mini-USB
11. Prise casque

12. Prise d'entrée AUX

13. Prise de connexion de carte Micro SD
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Pour régler manuellement
des stations de radio:

(Par exemple, pour mémoriser
FM102.3 a I'emplacement n® 45)

Maintenez la touche i« /g
enfoncée pour passer en mode
SYNTONISATION

Appuyez sur la touche K1/ D0
pour régler la fréquence 102.3,

Appuyez sur la touche numéro 4,
puis maintenez la touche numéro 5
enfoncée jusqu'a ce que le numéro
clignote pour terminer le réglage.

S Entrée AUX
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(1) Appuyez sur la touche AUX pour sélectionner le mode AUX.
(2) Branchez le MP19 au PC, au lecteur MP3/MP4, au smartphone, etc.

grace au cable audio.

(3) Lisez sur I'appareil branché et réglez le volume & votre convenance.
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Un seul cycle

Lecture de musique

(D Appuyez sur la touche sp pour accéder au mode de carte
Micro SD.

(2) Insérez la carte micro SD (non incluse, max. 32 Go, format MP3)
dans la fente.

(3) Lisez la musique sur la carte micro SD et réglez le volume &
votre convenance.

Utilisation des touches
Pour lire la piste sélectionnée : Appuyez sur les touches
numériques.

Piste précédente/suivante : Appuyez une fois sur les
touches (e /054 .

Dossier précédent/suivant : Maintenez enfoncé (K / 5
environ 2 secondes.

Un seul cycle : Appuyez sur la touche (5.
Lecture/pause : Appuyez sur > .
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(D Branchez I'enceinte au PC grace au cable de
raccordement micro-USB.

(@ Appuyez sur la touche USE pour régler le systéme en
mode lecteur USB, puis vous pouvez lire la carte

micro SD et écrire dessus.

CSpeciatons

Puissance de sortie : RMS 2 Wx2
Rapport signal/bruit : = 85dBA
Réponse en fréquence : 200 Hz & 20 kHz (5 dB)
Préatténuation : 600 £ 50 mV
Type d'entrée : AUX/carte SD/FM
Enceintes : 48 mm (1% pouce)
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branché.
o Veuillez vérifier que la source audio ait un signal.
Si vous avez d'autres questions ou problémes
concernant les produits d'EDIFIER...
Asie, Europe, Océanie:

Jﬁ Visitez notre site web: www.edifiercom, ou écrivez au
service d'assistance d'EDIFIER a 'adresse:
main@edifier.com,

— Cher client, merci d'avoir acheté ce produit
d'EDIFIER.Pour la garantie d'EDIFIER applicable a ce
produit, nous vous invitons a visiter le site web d'EDIFIER

www.edifier-international.com/warranty-terms.

Canada/USA/Mexique: www.edifier.ca, Email:
service@edifier.ca

2 Vous pouvez également nous appeler sans frais au :
1-877-EDIFIER (334-3437) au Canada,1-800-688-7406
aux Etats-Unis.

Amérique du Sud: Visitez www.edifiercom (anglais) ou
www.edifierla.com (espagnol/portugais) pour les

coordonnées locales.
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